CH \$115.00 1348

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM515628

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		03/07/2019	Administrative Agent: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lion Ribbon Company, LLC
Street Address:	350 Clark Drive, Suite 201
City:	Budd Lake
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07828
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1348171	OFFRAY
Registration Number:	2371351	SEA MAID
Registration Number:	3278642	SEAMAID
Registration Number:	0859528	STEM-TEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027393001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-739-5723

Email: carolyn.himmelfarb@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Carolyn Himmelfarb

Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	024284-0198
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carolyn Himmelfarb
SIGNATURE:	/Carolyn Himmelfarb/
DATE SIGNED:	03/22/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release - Lion Ribbon 1#page1.tif

source=Release - Lion Ribbon 1#page2.tif source=Release - Lion Ribbon 1#page3.tif source=Release - Lion Ribbon 1#page4.tif

RELEASE OF U.S. TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of March 7, 2019 and granted by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "Secured Party"), in favor of LION RIBBON COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Debtor") and its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, Secured Party and Debtor are parties to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated November 9, 2018 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, Debtor granted to Secured Party a security interest in, among other collateral security, all right, title and interest of Debtor in, to and under all Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), and the use thereof, together with any and all proceeds thereof and the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademarks of Debtor, to secure the payment of all Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Secured Party enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Debtor of any and all right, title and interest the Secured Party may have in the Trademarks pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby states as follows:

Release of Security Interest. Secured Party, on behalf of itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of the Debtor, and reassigns to the Debtor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the following:

- 1. All Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, listed on <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- 2. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Debtor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, listed on Schedule A annexed hereto, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.

Further Assurances. Secured Party agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Debtor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Debtor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

Governing Law. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Pennsylvania, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Pennsylvania or any other jurisdiction).

Electronic Delivery. A signed copy of this Release delivered by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

> WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Stephen T. Dorosh Title: St. vice Prosident

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Country	Application	Filing	Registration	Registration	Owner	Goods
		Number	Date	Number	Date		
OFFRAY &	Mexico	234,349	06/13/1995	545,973	04/17/1997	LION	26 Int. Ribbon
DESIGN						RIBBON	(passenmenterie), elastic
				-		COMPANY,	ribbons, hair ribbons,
						INC.	plastic and
							knitted ribbons and
							braids, mainly
							knitted ribbons and cut
							on the edge,
					-		extruded ribbon,
							reflecting ribbon,
							decoration knitted
							material, lace and
							ribbons for couture,
							knitted lace, heddle
							ribbons, net and elastic.
OFFRAY	Taiwan		09/15/1999	868,521	09/15/1999	NOIT	26 Int. Ribbon of fabric
(Stylized)						RIBBON	and plastic,
						COMPANY,	namely woven and cut
						INC.	edge ribbon,
							extruded ribbon,
							stretchable ribbon,
							reflecting ribbon, fabric
							trim materials,
							seam binding, fabric
							laces, webbing
							and tape, elastic web.
OFFRAY	United	73/502,917	10/09/1984 1,348,171	1,348,171	07/09/1985	Lion Ribbon	26 Int. Ribbon of fabric
(Stylized)	States					Company, Inc.	and plastic,
							namely woven and cut-

US_ACTIVE-143600274.2-JEPERSIN 03/01/2019 3:07 PM

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner	Goods
				,			edge ribbon, extruded ribbon, stretchable ribbon, reflective ribbon, fabric trim materials, seam binding, fabric laces, webbing and tape, elastic web.
SEA MAID	United States	75/824,424	10/18/1999	2,371,351	07/25/2000	Lion Ribbon Company, Inc.	26 Int. Decorative cutedge narrow fabric (ribbon) for use in the craft and floral industry.
SEAMAID	Canada	1,338,985	03/12/2007	TMA 722480	08/27/2008	Lion Ribbon Company, Inc.	26 Int. Decorative cutedge narrow fabric for use in the craft and floral industry.
SEAMAID	United States	77/020,650	10/13/2006	3,278,642	08/14/2007	Lion Ribbon Company, Inc.	26 Int. Decorative cutedge narrow fabric ribbon for use in the craft and floral industry.
STEM-TEX	United States	72278011	08/10/1967	0859528	11/05/1968	Lion Ribbon Company, Inc.	17 Int. Tapes-namely, tapes used for floral displays.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006598 FRAME: 0958

- 2 -

RECORDED: 03/22/2019